
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 13th October, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor White 
Councillor Winning 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for eit
[...]
ons of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 
September 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN 
(Pages 3 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Services enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8   DRAFT DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
STRATEGY  
(Pages 17 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Safe City requesting that, as part of the 12 week 
consultation process, the Committee consider the attached draft Domestic Abuse and 
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy and provide feedback to inform 
the final version to be considered by Cabinet. 

 
9   DRAFT TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY (2023-2028) - 

CONSULTATION  
(Pages 77 - 136) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure requesting that the 
Committee consider the attached draft, five-year, combined Tobacco, Alcohol and 
Drugs Strategy (2023 – 2028) and recommend any amendments as part of the 
consultation process. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 137 - 142) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 5 October 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Shields, White and Winning 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Stead 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Keogh – Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration 

  
 

12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair asked the Committee to mark the passing of Councillor Streets at the start of 
meeting.  
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11 August 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

14. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
In relation to Appendix 1 (Financial Monitoring for the Period to the end of June) 
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance, Keith Petty - Senior Finance and 
Business Partner SCC, Robert Henderson – Executive Director Wellbeing (Children 
and Learning) and Steph Murray - Deputy Director Children and Learning were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
In relation to Appendix 2 (Transforming Cities Fund Update) Councillor Keogh – 
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration, and Martina Olley – TCF 
Manager were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
In Relation to Appendix 3 (Evening Parking Charges) Councillor Keogh – Cabinet 
Member for Transport and District Regeneration, Mary D’arcy – Executive Director 
Communities, Culture and Homes, and Richard Alderson – Service Manager: Parking 
and Itchen Bridge were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 6 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Cabinet Decision 
“Financial Monitoring for the Period to the end of June” the Committee requested 
that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

a. provide a detailed plan to the Committee outlining how the Executive are 
seeking to address the current projected overspend against the 2022/23 
General Fund budget. 

b. that, reflecting the budgetary pressures created by the existing and 
forecast economic challenges, the Cabinet Member provides the 
Committee with the current anticipated budget shortfall for 2023/24. 

(ii) That the Committee noted the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Transforming Cities Fund Update.” 

(iii) That on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Evening Parking Charges” the Committee requested that:  

a. the Executive reconsider the proposed introduction of evening parking 
charges at the September 2022 Cabinet meeting; 

b. if Cabinet agree to introduce evening parking charges, the findings from 
the proposed 4 month post implementation review are presented to the 
Committee; 

c. if Cabinet agree to introduce evening parking charges, the proposed post 
decision analysis includes metrics that seek to measure the impact on city 
centre trade as a result of the introduction of evening parking charges. 

 
15. PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE RIVER ITCHEN IN 

SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee noted the report of the  Director, Legal and Business Services 
requesting that the Committee agrees the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
focussing on protecting, preserving and promoting the River Itchen in Southampton. 
 

16. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, enabling 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director – Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 18 October 2022 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Housing and the 
Green Environment 

Introduction of fees for the 
Council’s public electric vehicle 
chargers 

Cllr Fuller & 
Houghton 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the paper 
to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper - Introduction of fees for the Council’s public electric vehicle 
chargers 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Page 4



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:   INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR COUNCIL’S PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

CHARGERS 
 

DATE:   13 OCTOBER 2022 

RECIPIENT:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 

 
1.1 Southampton City Council (SCC) has used government grant money to install 47 

publicly accessible electric vehicle chargers (EVC’s) in its car parks and highways. We 
have become the largest single provider in the city and since their introduction we have 
offered these on a free to use basis to encourage the uptake of electric vehicles (EV’s) 
and the benefits they offer in terms of reducing carbon emissions and improving local 
air quality.  

 
1.2 The EVC’s are spread across 17 locations in the city and we now experiencing regular 

use as EV’s are becoming more common place on our roads. It is understood that a 
free to use network is now not the main driver for EV uptake and SCC is now 
experiencing significant costs to maintain this service, driven by an increase in demand 
and rising energy costs.  It is therefore proposed to introduce a competitive fee for 
usage that will cover our energy consumption costs and other overheads whilst 
ensuring the chargers offer an attractive option for EV users. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
2.1 When SCC first introduced EVC’s in 2017, sales of Battery Electric Vehicles (BEV’s) 

and Plug in Hybri
[...]
n of the proposals will 

commence in early January 2023, following a period of public engagement involving a 
targeted communications programme to ensure new and existing users are aware of 
the changes and given the opportunity to respond. 

 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Chris Griffin - Sustainability Projects 
Lead (Electric Vehicles) 

Tel:  023 8254 5425 

E-mail:  Chris.Griffin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Name: Steve Guppy – Green City Lead 

Tel:  023 8091 7525 

E-mail:  Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Page 14

mailto:Chris.Griffin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk


BRIEFING PAPER 
 

   
 

 

Annex 1 – Usage of SCC Public EV Chargers 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

   
 

Table 1 - Total usage per annum since chargers were installed 
 

Year Charge 
sessions 

kWh used CO2 savings 
(kg) 

2018  800  12,566.76  10,461.828  

2019  3622  43,198.93  35,963.109  

2020  5507  62,533.39  52,059.047  

2021  4539  60,333.53  50,227.664  

2022 (to date)  10731  170,635.077  142,053.702  

 

Page 16



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: DRAFT DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2023-2028 

DATE OF DECISION: 13TH OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR MATHEW RENYARD 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER COMMUNITIES 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: Mary.D'Arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Domestic Abuse Coordinator 

 Name:  Caroline Bate Tel: 023 8254 5351 

 E-mail: Caroline.Bate@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Southampton Domestic Abuse Strategic Partnership Board (“the Domestic Abuse 
Local Partnership Board”), has commissioned the development of a new multi-agency 
five-year strategy (2023 – 2028). This strategy aims to tackle the continuum of 
Violence against Women and Girl
[...]
liably identify 

risk arising from domestic abuse and VAWG and take appropriate steps to 

enable access to the right support.   

 The voices of victims/survivors will be heard and will inform the design, 

development and implementation of local services. 

 A ‘Whole Housing Approach’ to domestic abuse will be implemented across 

Southampton (to ensure equality of access to domestic abuse support 

services, regardless of housing tenure type). 

 Data will be shared appropriately between agencies/services in our system to 

protect victims/survivors. 

Page 25



 

 

 
 

 
 

Potential Negative Impacts 
 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions 

Age 

 

No negative impact.  

Disability 

 

No negative impact.  

Gender 
Reassignment 

No negative impact.  

Marriage and 
Civil 
Partnership 

No negative impact.  

Pregnancy 
and Maternity 

No negative impact.  

Race  No negative impact.  

Religion or 
Belief 

No negative impact.  

Sex No negative impact.  

Sexual 
Orientation 

No negative impact.  

Community 
Safety  

No negative impact.  

Poverty No negative impact.  

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No negative impact.  

 
 

Responsible 

Service Manager 

Caroline Bate – Domestic Abuse Coordinator  

Date 16/09/2022 

Approved by 

Senior Manager 

Jason Murphy – Stronger Communities Manager 

Date 16/09/2022 

Page 26



1

Southampton Domestic 
Abuse and Violence against 
Women and Girls Strategy
 
2022 - 2027

CONSULTATION DRAFT

southampton.gov.uk/SotonDAVAWG
Page 27

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

https://www.southampton.gov.uk


Our partnership approach to tackling 
domestic abuse and violence against 

women and girls in Southampton.

Partners

Local service
providers

Page 28



Introduction     5

The Southampton Domestic Abuse and Violence  
against Women and Girls Partnership 5

The value in working together 6

Our decision-making is evidence informed 6

What do we mean by violence against women   
and girls? 9

What 
[...]
st two 
occasions) harassment causing fear and/or distress. 
For example, when someone keeps bothering someone 
else and won’t leave them alone. They may keep calling 
them or turning up where they know the person will be. It 
can also include threatening phone calls, texts or letters; 
damaging property; spying on and following the victim.

• Upskirting: Taking a secret photo of another person 
under their clothes to see their private parts or underwear.

What do the 
words mean?

Page 74



Page 75



50Southampton Domestic Abuse and Violence against Women and Girls Strategy

southampton.gov.uk/SotonDAVAWG
Page 76

https://www.southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-
2028 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LORNA FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, ADULTS AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Public Health 

 Name:  Debbie Chase Tel:  

 E-mail: Debbie.Chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Public Health Consultant 

 Name:  Charlotte Matthews Tel:  

 E-mail: Charlotte.Matthews@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This briefing paper outlines the new draft 5-year Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy, 
for consideration and scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(OSMC). The public consultation for the strategy closed on 4th September 2022, and 
the strategy is due for final consideration (and adoption) by both the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and by Cabinet in December 2022. 

This combined Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy articulates how we, as a 
Council, will reduce the harm to people who use tobacco, alcohol and drugs, as well 
as harms to people around them, and harms across the City of Southampton as a 
whole. It covers everyone who lives, works in, or visits the city; it covers every person, 
every community, and every place in the city – ev
[...]
cial Care 

21 - 23

Programme 3:  
Place

25 - 26

Programme 4:  
Communities, culture and homes

27 - 28

Programme 5:  
Corporate 

30 - 31

Implementing and 
monitoring the strategy 

32 - 36

Further information and glossary 38

Endorsements 39

Page 84



3Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023 - 2028

TBC

From Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health.

To be written after the public consultation has concluded.

Foreword

TBC

From a Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care.

To be completed after public consultation, by the Cabinet 
Member at the time of publication.

Thank you to everyone who has contributed to the 
development of this strategy, particularly everyone who 
shared their own challenges with smoking, alcohol and/or 
drugs with us.

Free, confidential help for anyone worried about smoking, 
alcohol or drug use is available from Better health or by 
speaking to a health professional. 

Page 85



4Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023 - 2028

Image to go here - TBC

Page 86



5Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023 - 2028

Our strategic 
approach 

It covers every person, every community and every place in 
the city - even the Council itself.

This strategy then describes how we will achieve this by 
working across the council to deliver 5 strategic programmes 
of work, one for each council directorate (department). This 
whole-council approach is necessary to ensure we have as 
much impact as possible and work efficiently. We also  
outline how we will monitor the impact of the strategy.

Working together

It makes sense to bring our work on tobacco, alcohol and 
drugs together. All are important. They are often used at the 
same time or by the same people. Similar approaches and 
agencies are involved with working on them too, like drug  
and alcohol services, health services including mental  
health services, schools, the police and the wider criminal 
justice system. 

Tobacco, alcohol and drugs are (and present) complex 
ch
[...]
remature death, as well as poor quality of life.  
For example, nationally, half of smokers die from 
smoking, with people with severe mental health 
conditions having a life expectancy 15-20 years less 
than other people mainly due to smoking.  Alcohol 
is a leading cause of premature death for adult 
men.  An estimated 1,200 children live with an 
adult who is alcohol dependent, and an estimated 
600 children live with an adult who is dependent 
on illicit opiates (heroin) &/or crack cocaine – some 
children may appear in both estimates. 

 

 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No other negative impacts identified for Equality 
and Safety. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 136



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director – Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action t
[...]
nt 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 13 October 2022 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

08/09/22 Finance & 
Change 

Financial 
Monitoring for 
the period to the 
end of June 
2022 

1) That a detailed plan is circulated to 
the Committee outlining how the 
Executive are seeking to address the 
current projected overspend against 
the 2022/23 General Fund budget. 

The regular budget monitoring process we have 
identified the overspend issue and this process 
continues to be applied: 

• A monthly budget monitoring report, detailing 
the forecast position in year compared with 
budget is prepared each month during the year.  
This provides an update by service area and in 
detail on all significant variances, with 
explanations for anything over more than £50k 
compared with the previous month.  

• This is discussed at the Executive Management 
Board each month and the relevant portfolio is 
also shared with Cabinet Members for 
discussion at the respective Cabinet Member 
Briefings(CMB).  

In the light of the forecast, in early August the Chief 
Executive gave a clear instruction that only 
‘essential spend’ should apply to future budget 
commitments.  The criteria used is as follows:  (i) 
Service Failure - Linked to a service area’s ability to 
deliver essential services in a time critical manner, 
(ii) Legal Requirement - Relating to statutory or 
regulatory obligations imposed on the Council and 
(iii) Contractual Obligation – a pre-existing 
contractual obligation to spend.  

To enforce spend against this criteria, the council’s 
procurement team have been set up to scrutinise 
the spending justification and Purchase Orders 
(which are used to procure goods and services) will 
only be released if the justification is in line with the 
essential spend criteria.  Equally, budget holders 

 

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

have been clearly in
[...]
fore be presented to Cabinet 
in the Autumn, which will also factor in any financial 
support arising from Government, including as part 
of its Energy support package following expected 
announcements and under the fiscal event 
statement by the Chancellor in late September. 

08/09/22 Transport & 
District 
Regeneration 

Introduction of 
Evening 
Parking 
Charges 

1) That the Executive reconsider the 
proposed introduction of evening 
parking charges at the September 
2022 Cabinet meeting. 

Due to the cancellation of the Cabinet meeting on 
13th September 2022 the decision is scheduled to 
be taken at the Cabinet meeting on 18th October 
2022. 

 

2) That, if Cabinet agree to introduce 
evening parking charges, the findings 
from the proposed 4 month post 
implementation review are presented 
to the Committee. 

Due to the cancellation of the Cabinet meeting on 
13th September 2022 the decision is scheduled to 
be taken at the Cabinet meeting on 18th October 
2022. 

 

3) That, if Cabinet agree to introduce 
evening parking charges, the 
proposed post decision analysis 
includes metrics that seek to measure 
the impact on city centre trade as a 
result of the introduction of evening 
parking charges. 

Due to the cancellation of the Cabinet meeting on 
13th September 2022 the decision is scheduled to 
be taken at the Cabinet meeting on 18th October 
2022. 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Introduction of Fees for Councils Public Electric Vehicle Chargers.docx

	8 Draft Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy
	Appendix 1: DA/VAWG Strategy ESIA
	Appendix 2: Draft Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2028

	9 Draft Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy (2023-2028) - Consultation
	Appendix 1:  Draft Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy (2023-2028) - Consultation version
	Appendix 2: T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Shields, White, Winning and Coombs 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Stead and Furnell 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell – Cabinet Member for Housing and Green 
Environment 
Councillor Renyard – Cabinet Member for Safe City 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

  
 

17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Furnell 
from the Committee, the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Coombs to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. The Committee also noted the apologies of Councillor Stead.  
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 8 September 2022  be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

19. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
 
In regard to Appendix 1 the briefing paper “Introduction of fees for Council’s public 
electric vehicle chargers” Councillor Mitchell – Cabinet Member for Housing & Green 
Environment, Steve Guppy – Green City Lead and Chris Griffin - Sustainability Projects 
Lead (Electric Vehicles) were present and with the consent of Chair addressed the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That, during the Electric Vehicle (EV) charging consultation exercise, officers 
explore with EV owners the existing barriers to charging EV vehicles via the 
publicly accessible electric vehicle chargers in the City Council’s car parks 
and highways. 

(ii) That the Administration explores best practice when considering the future 
approach to Southampton’s EV charging infrastructure. 

 
20. DRAFT DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 

STRATEGY  



 

 

- 8 - 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Safe City requesting 
that, as part of the 12 week consultation process, the Committee consider the attached 
draft Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy and 
provide feedback to inform the final version to be considered by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Renyard – Cabinet Member for Safe City, Mary D’Arcy – Executive Director 
for Communities, Culture and Homes, Jason Murphy – Stronger Communities Manager, 
Caroline Bate – Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator and representatives from Yellow Door (a 
Southampton Based charity that works with people who have experienced sexual and / 
or domestic abuse) were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 

A number of issues were raised and discussed including: 

 the importance of education in both preventing and addressing issues related to 
domestic and sexual violence; 

 the need for action from numerous stakeholders across Southampton; 

 the importance of ensuring that the strategy is responsive and reflective to the 
needs within the City; and 

 the importance of the use of a wide range of data sources thereby reducing 
reliance on police statistics.   

RESOLVED that the Committee requested that the Cabinet Member takes into 
consideration the issues raised at the meeting when developing the final version of the 
report and that the final draft is circulated to the Committee.   
 

21. DRAFT TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY (2023-2028) - 
CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure requesting that the Committee consider the attached draft, five-year, combined 
Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy (2023 – 2028) and recommend any amendments 
as part of the consultation process. 
 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, Dr Debbie Chase – 
Director of Public Health, Collin McAllister and Helen Dougan – Senior Public Health 
Practitioners were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Fielker introduced the strategy detailing the issues, the need for the City to 
have an effective strategy and explained how the strategy was designed to ensure that 
services across the Council take responsibility, and act collectively, to improve 
outcomes related to the use of tobacco, alcohol and drugs.  The Committee discussed 
a number of issues including the development of key performance indicators across  
Council departments that would provide a mechanism to monitor the impact of the 
strategy on key outcomes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee requested that the Cabinet Member takes into 
consideration the issues raised at the meeting when developing the final version of the 
report and that the final draft is circulated to the Committee.  
 

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  



 

 

- 9 - 
 

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business 
Services, enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

  
 

 


